Public Document Pack

Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday 23 March 2023 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/reqgister/4043716124711411799
Webinar ID: 417-730-635

Telephone (Listen only): +44 330 221 9914, Telephone Access Code: 265-564-410

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds Councillor Neil Dallen

(Chair) Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Phil Neale (Vice-Chair) Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Steve Bridger Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Kate Chinn Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Nigel Collin Councillor Lucie Mcintyre

Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.



https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4043716124711411799

Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held in the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to
observe live on the internet.

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using
[...]
mber has done
anything that would indicate what view they may take in relation to a matter relevant to a decision.
However, if a member has done something more than indicate a view on a decision, this may be
unlawful bias or predetermination so it is important that advice is sought where this may be the
case.

Pre-determination / Bias

Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. Predetermination
means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made his/her mind up on a decision
before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence. Bias can also arise from a member’s
relationships or interests, as well as their state of mind. The Code of Conduct’s requirement to
declare interests and withdraw from meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not
deciding your own planning application. However, members may also consider that a “non-
pecuniary interest” under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The
legal test is: “whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’. A fair minded observer
takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think that they have a
relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. Members who
need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer.



AGENDA

22/00010/FUL - HOBBLEDOWN, HORTON LANE, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19
8PT (Pages 5 - 28)

The report requests the Planning Committee at the special meeting to

determine Agenda Item 5 of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9" March
2023.



Planning Committee Agenda Iltem 1
23 March 2023

22/00010/FUL - Hobbledown, Horton Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8PT

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Interim Head of Place
Development

Wards affected: (All wards); Ruxley Ward

Appendices (attached): Planning Committee report dated 9" March
2023

Summary

The report requests the Planning Committee at the special meeting to determine Agenda
Item 5 of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9" March 2023.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1) Make a planning determination on Item 5 and if the Committee is minded

provide alternative proposals, impose conditions or if the Committee is
minded reject the application providing planning reasons.

1

Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Planning Committee is required to determine the planning decision of
Item 5 of the Agenda of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9t
March 2023.

Background

2.1  The Planning Committee meeting held on 9" March 2023 heard a number
of planning applications in connection with Hobbledown. Item 5 of that
agenda related to a retrospective application on “Erection of perimeter
boundary timber fencing, relocation of entrance gates and installation of
gas tank holder”. The reference number of the retrospective application is
22/00010/FUL (“Planning Application”).

2.2  The Planning Application was presented by Officers, public speaking took
place and Members of the Planning Committee debated the merits of the
application.

2.3 The Planning Committee was required to determine the planning
application in accordance with Part 5 of the Constitution, Codes and
Protocols, Section 8 - Model Code of Practice in respect of Planning
Matters: Probity in Planning.

Page 5




Planning Committee Agenda Iltem 1
23 March 2023

2.4  Paragraph 6.1 of Model Code of Practice in respect of Planning Matters:
Probity in Planning requires “All Committee decisions are made by a
simple majority.”

2.5 Avote was taken on this item. However, there was confusion about the
number of Committee Members voting for, against and abstaining and the
effect of Chairman’s casting vote. This led to a declared outcome different
from the vote upheld.

2.6  Therefore, the decision made to grant the planning application at the
meeting has been deemed to be ineffective and this special meeting is
being held.

2.7 The purpose of the meeting is to determine that item alone. It will be a
continuation of the previous meeting and the same Committee Members
will be required to attend and vote only. For the avoidance of doubt there
will be no debate, no further presentation or questions from members of
the public.

3 Risk Assessment
Legal or other duties
3.1 Equality Impact Assessment
3.1.1 None.
3.2 Crime & Disorder
3.2.1 None.
3.3 Safeguarding
3.3.1 None.
3.4 Dependencies
3.4.1 None.
3.5 Other
3.5.1 None.
4  Financial Implications
4.1 None arising from this report.
4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report
5 Legal Implications

5.1 The legal implications are contained within the body of this report.

Page 6



Planning Committee Agenda Iltem 1
23 March 2023

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships
6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service
Delivery Plan.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: n/a
6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: n/a
6.5 Partnerships: n/a
7 Background papers
7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Previous reports:
o Planning committee report dated 6" October 2022
Other papers:

e  Planning committee report dated 9" March 2023.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



oth March 2023 22/00010/FUL Agenda ltem 5

Hobbledown, Horton Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 8PT

Ward: Ruxley Ward

Site: Hobbledown

Horton Lane

Epsom

Surrey

KT19 8PT

Application for: Erection of perimeter boundary timber fencing,

relocation of entrance gates and installation of gas tank
holder {(Retrospective)

Contact Officer: Ginny Johnson

1 Plans and Representations

1.1 The Council now holds this information electronically. Please click on the following link to
access t
[...]
on its own merits. Subject to this planning application being granted Planning
Permission, the Applicant should submit a S.73 planning application, to vary the relevant
Condition of the original Planning Permission, to amend the Masterplan.

Sustainability, Climate & Environmental Impact of the proposal

2.11  The NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the
achievement of sustainable development (paragraph 7). It sets out that sustainable
development has overarching economic, social and environmental objectives. The
environmental objectives include mitigating and adapting to climate change. Paragraph 9
of the NPPF states that planning decisions should play an active role in guiding
development towards sustainable solutions, but in doing so should take local
circumstances into account.

2.12  Consideration of sustainability and climate change are embedded within the Local
Planning Authority's Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Document.
Specifically, Policy CS1 sets out that the Council will expect the development and use of
land to contribute positively to the social, economic and environmental improvements
necessary to achieve sustainable development, both in Epsom and Ewell, and more
widely. Changes should protect and enhance the natural and built environments of the
Borough and should achieve high-quality sustainable environments for the present, and
protect the quality of life of future, generations. Policy CS6 sets out that development
should result in a sustainable environment and reduce, or have a neutral impact upon,
pollution and climate change.

Page 58
Page 14



ot March 2023 22/00010/FUL Agenda ltem 5

2.13  The updated documentation includes a Flood Risk Assessment, which confirms that the
development proposed would be safe, without increasing flood risk elsewhere. It is
considered to comply with relevant sustainability policies, including CS1 and CS6 of the
Core Strategy 2007.

Conclusion

2.14  The Applicant has provided additional documentation, including a Flood Risk
Assessment, a drawing to demonstrate moveability within the Site and an email to
confirm the safety of the gas tank to support this planning application. No objections
have been received by Statutory Consultees.

2.15 Officers recommend approval of this planning application, subject to Planning
Conditions.

Recommendation
2.16  Approve subject to conditions

Condition(s):

1.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans and documents:

188/0.011 Rev 03 ~ Location Plan —~ dated November 2021

188/3.011 Rev 02 — Proposed Fence/Gas Holder Site Plan — dated November 2021
004 Rev B — Service Yard — dated Oct'22

LPG Storage Tank Details document

Boundary Fence document

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in
accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007)

2.The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials as detailed on
the schedule of materials on the Application Form.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual amenities and
character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies
DMS9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

1. In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy,
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as
well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has
been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably

Page 59
Page 15



This page is intentionally
[...]
 Trees, and Landscaping

9.5  Policy DM4 sets out that development affecting existing or proposed nature
conservation sites ad habitats of international, national or local importance will
only be permitted if (inter alia) the development would enhance the nature
conservation potential of the Site, there is no alternative location for the
development and there are imperative reasons of overriding public interest for
the development. Elsewhere in the Borough, development affecting any Site or
building that supports special species protected by Law, will only be permitted if
appropriate mitigation and compensatory measures are agreed to facilitate the
survival of the species, keep disturbance to a minimum and provide adequate
alternative habitats to ensure no net loss of biodiversity.

9.6  Policy DM4 further sets out that whether or not there are any species or habitats
that enjoy statutory protection, every opportunity should be taken to secure net
benefit to the Borough’s biodiversity. To this end, an assessment of the existing
nature conservation assets on a development site should be undertaken at the
application stage and suitable biodiversity enhancements proposed.

Page 69
Page 25



06 October 2022 22/00010/FUL Agenda ltem 5

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.1

9.12
9.13
9.14

Appendix 1

Policy DMS5 sets out that landscape proposals are required for new
developments, which retain existing trees and other important landscape
features where practical.

Policy DM6 sets out that development proposais should not result in the whole or
partial loss of open space or outdoor recreation facilities.

Policy DMS sets out that every opportunity should be taken to ensure that new
development does not result in a significant loss of trees, hedgerows or other
landscape features unless suitable replacements are proposed.

The Development Management Policies Document (2015) sets out that the
Borough'’s varied Green Infrastructure assets are a key feature that makes it a
unique place to
[...]
n that it enables vehicles to pull off the main carriageway, before entering the
Site, avoiding potential disruptions and obstructions of the carriageway.

Page 70
Page 26



06 October 2022 22/00010/FUL Agenda ltem 5

Appendix 1

10 Conclusion

1

10.1  This application seeks retrospective planning permission for perimeter boundary
timber fencing, relocation of entrance gates and the installation of a gas tank
holder.

10.2 The wider Site is in use as a children’s farm, comprising a variety of buildings,
structures and play equipment. The elements sought as part of this application
are required to support the functionality of the children’s farm.

10.3 When considering the wider Site “holistically”, the elements sought as part of this
application do not encroach further into the Green Belt and do not further erode
the openness of this part of the Green Belt, given that it is already subject to built
form and development. The fencing proposed intends to provide further
screening.

10.4 The proposal is considered to comply with exception B) of paragraph 149 of the
NPPF. The elements sought as part of this application would not further
encroach into the Green Belt or erode the openness of this part of the Green
Belt, which is already subject to built form and development. Therefore, the
proposal would not be inappropriate development and there would be no need to
demonstrate that Very Special Circumstances exist in order that development
can be approved.

10.5 The elements sought as part of this application are located within the wider Site
and are positioned away from nearby residential properties (approximately 40
metres). These are not considered to adversely impact the neighbouring amenity
enjoyed at nearby residential properties, given the separation distances that exist
between the wider Site and surrounding residential houses.

10.6 Officers recommend approval of the application.
Recommendation

11.1  Approve, subject to Conditions
Condition(s):

1.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans and documents:

188/0.011 Rev 03 — Location Plan — dated November 2021

188/3.011 Rev 02 — Proposed Fence/Gas Holder Site Plan — dated November 2021
LPG Storage Tank Details document

Boundary Fence document

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy
(2007)

2.The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials as
detailed on the schedule of materials on the Application Form.

Page 71
Page 27



06 October 2022 22/00010/FUL Agenda ltem 5
Appendix 1

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual amenities
and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007)
and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

1. In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our statutory
policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service,
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an
application which is likely to be considered favourably

2.Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the
Building Reguilations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. These cover such
works as - the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new building or
structure, the extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings,
installation of services, underpinning works, and fire safety/means of escape works.
Notice of intention to demolish existing buildings must be given to the Council's Building
Control Service at least 6 weeks before work starts. A completed application form
together with detailed plans must be submitted for approval before any building work is
commenced.

If you need any advice regarding Building Regulations please do not hesitate to contact
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Building Control on 01372 732000 or
contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Page 72
Page 28



	Agenda
	1 22/00010/FUL - Hobbledown, Horton Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8PT
	22/00010/FUL - Hobbledown, Horton Lane, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8PT - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 23 March 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chair); Councillor Phil Neale (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger (as nominated substitute for Councillor Monica Coleman), Kate Chinn, 
Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost (as nominated substitute for Councillor Alex Coley), 
David Gulland, Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre and Peter O'Donovan 
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Justin Turvey 
(Interim Head of Place Development), Virginia Johnson (Principal Planning Officer), 
Jason Ofosu (Principal Solicitor) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

37 22/00010/FUL - HOBBLEDOWN, HORTON LANE, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19 
8PT  

The Committee received a report asking the Committee to determine agenda 
item 5 of the previous meeting (held on 9 March 2023). 

The Principal Solicitor explained that a vote was taken on the item at the 
previous meeting. However, owing to a confusion with respect to the number of 
Members voting for, against and abstaining, and the effect of the Chair’s casting 
vote, an outcome was declared different from that upheld. Therefore, the 
decision made to approve the application at the previous meeting had been 
deemed ineffective. 

The Principal Solicitor informed the Committee that the purpose of the meeting 
was solely to determine item 5 of the previous meeting. He explained the 
meeting was a continuation of the previous meeting and Members at the meeting 
were required to attend and vote only. There was to be no further debate, 
presentation, or speaking from members of the public. 

Following a question from a Member, the Principal Solicitor confirmed that 
declarations of interest with respect to item 5 of the agenda made by Members at 
the previous meeting were carried over to the present meeting and did require 
redeclaration. 

 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 March 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Chair reminded the Committee that, should they be minded to approve the 
application, the following conditions were agreed at the previous meeting: 

(1) That shrubbery be planted on the perimeter boundary timber fencing. 

(2) That access to the entrance gate be restricted to rigid vehicles up to 3 
tonnes only. 

Description: 

Erection of perimeter boundary timber fencing, relocation of entrance gates and 
installation of gas tank holder (Retrospective) 

Officer Recommendation: 

To approve, subject to conditions. 

Decision: 

The Committee voted (2 for, 4 against, 5 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) 
against approval of the application. 

Councillor Steven McCormick proposed that the application be refused. 
Councillor Jan Mason seconded the proposal. 

The Chair resolved to adjourn the meeting to allow for a brief discussion for 
Officers to understand the intentions and reasons for the proposed refusal. 

The meeting was adjourned at 19:38 and resumed at 19:43. 

The Interim Head of Place Development relayed to the Committee the reasons 
for refusal as put forward by Councillor Steven McCormick. The reasons were as 
follows: 

(1) Due to its design and siting, the fencing would harm visual quality, 
openness and character of the Green Belt, failing to comply with NPPF 
paragraph 149, policy CS2 of the Core Strategy (2007) and policy DM10 
of the Development Management Policies Document (2015). 

(2) The fencing represents poor design with inadequate visual screening. It 
would adversely affect the character and appearance of this part of the 
site and area, failing to accord with policies CS5 of the Core Strategy 
(2007) and DM10 of the Development Management Policies Document 
(2015). 

(3) The application fails to provide satisfactory space for the safe 
manoeuvring of vehicles within the site, resulting in an unacceptable 
hazard to highway users, to the detriment of highway safety. This fails to 
accord with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy (2007) and policies DM10 
and DM36 of the Development Management Policies Document (2015). 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 23 March 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Chair required prior to voting for refusal of the application, that the 
Committee approve each reason for refusal by majority vote. 

With respect to reason 1, the Committee voted (5 for, 5 against, 1 abstention, 
and the Chair not voting) against the reason for refusal. 

With respect to reason 2, the Committee voted (4 for, 6 against, 1 abstention, 
and the Chair not voting) against the reason for refusal. 

With respect to reason 3, the Committee voted (7 for, 2 against, 2 abstentions, 
and the Chair not voting) to approve the reason for refusal. 

Accordingly, the Committee resolved (6 for, 5 against, and the Chair not 
voting) to REFUSE the application for the following reason: 

(1) The application fails to provide satisfactory space for the safe 
manoeuvering of vehicles within the site, resulting in an 
unacceptable hazard to highway users, to the detriment of highway 
safety. This fails to accord with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
(2007) and policies DM10 and DM36 of the Development Management 
Policies Document (2015). 

 
 
 

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.53 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIR) 


